Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature{s} of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07057046

Name of Company

AB Chemicals (Stoke) Limited

//We

Paul Stanley, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Paul W Barber, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly -held—an/summoned for 22 December 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the semewasdene-aesorchngh-/ no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hetd-en/summoned for 22 December

2015 pursuant to Section 1086 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpese of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-saneWas UoThie atcordmaly/no guorurm was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The winding up covers the penod from 28 October 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Date 22 December 2015

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

340 Deansgate
Manchester
M3 4LY
*A4MYDDCY™
AD9 #437

24/12/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Ref ABO74CVL/PS/PB/DA/RJS/STW

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCvi10zP

@ Begbies Traynor

AB Chemicals (Stoke) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 28 October 2013 to 22 December 2015




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 15 private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or m part, by credtors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company nformation

Details of appointment of liguidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidater's expenses

Unreahisable assets

Qther relevant information

Conclusion

0 OO0 O CcCDo0Ooood g

Appendices
1 Liguidator's account of receipts and payments
2 Ligudators time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liqudator's expenses




1.

Expression

“the Company”

“the lquidation”

‘the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’

“the Rules’

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“securty”

“preferential creditor”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning

AB Chemicals (Stoke) Limited {In Credttors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Secfion 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 28 October 2013

Paul Stanley and Paul W Barber of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 340
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

( In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1}(b){1) of the Act), and

{0y In relation to Scotland, any securily (whether herttable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of en or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a rnght of compensation or set offy (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 1s our final report and account of the hiquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress report
to creditors dated 8 December 2014



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) AB Chemicals (Stoke) Limited

Company registered number 07057046

Company registered office C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Former trading address Unit 3 Cockshute Industnal Estate, Ciiffe Vale, Stoke-on-Trent,
ST4 7DP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date wanding up commenced 28 October 2013

Date of hquidators’ appointment Robert Michael Young- 28 October 2013
Steven John Currie- 28 October 2013
Paul Stanley- 18 May 2015
Paul W Barber- 19 May 2015

Changes in iquidator {if any} On 19 May 2015 Paul Stanley and Paul W Barber of Begbies
Traynor (Centraly LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
replaced, Robert Michae! Young and Steven John Curme of
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, The Old Barn, Caverswall Park,
Caverswall Lane, Stoke-on-Trent, ST3 6HP

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 28 October 2013 {o 22
December 2015

Receipts

Fork Lt Truck

The fork lift truck was under a hire purchase agreement with Crown Lift Trucks Limited The fork lift truck was mn
negative equity and was coliected by Crown Lift Trucks Limited from the Company premises The directors’
statement of affars did not anticipate any realisations would be received and | can confirm that there have been
none

Flant & Machinery and Office Furniture & Equiprment

The chattel assets of the Company were estimated to realise the sum of £2,133 in the Director's Statement of
Affairs Following hquidaticn, an offer was received from a third party for the sum of £5,000 plus VAT which was
accepted Payment was recerved in full




Payments

Statement of Affairs Fee

The sum of £4,000 plus VAT has been receved in respect of the staiernent of affairs fee for assisting
the drector with placing the Company into hquidation The fee was agreed at £5,000, however
realisations have been insufficient to pay this in full

Office Holders Expenses

The sum of £281 09 plus VAT has been recewved by the Jont Liquidators in respect of out of pocket
expenses incurred

Legal Fees

The sum of £600 plus VAT has been paid to Freeths Scolicitors with regard to therr fees for assisting to
coliect the montes due in respect of the purchase of assets which had not been paid in full at the time
the offer was made

Storage Costs

The sum of £39 44 plus VAT has been paid in respect of the storage of the Company's books and
records This amount also covers future destruction of the records

Statutory Advertising

The sum of £84 60 has been paid to Courts Advertising in respect of advertising the final meeting, this
was partly funded by Begbies Traynor

Bartk Charges

Bank Charges totalling £3 65 have been paid to Handelsbanken Plc m respect of operating the
iguidation bank account

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment based upon the information detailed in the director's
statement of affairs and the work we have undertaken In the course of the liquidation, are as follows

Secured creditors

Crown Lift Trucks Limited

Crown Lift Trucks Limited suppled the Company wih a fork Iift on a hire purchase agreement It was
understood that they were owed £6,039

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holday pay were estimated at £2,898
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £101,875

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's crediors i1s as follows
Secured creditors

Crown Lift Trucks Lumited

Crown Lift Trucks Limited have previously collected the fork It truck in accordance with the hire purchase
agreement




Preferential creditors

As preferential creditors have previously been adwvised, no dividend 1s avalable for preferential credtors
because the funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
hiquidation

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the iguidator must make a prescrnbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in sc far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
O 20% of net property thereafter,
Q Up to a maximum amount to be made avaitable of £600,000
A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property f

Q the net property i1s less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the hquidator apphes to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and beief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property Is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As detalled in our progress report for the period 28 October 2013 to 27 October 2014, we confirm that no
dividend s avarlable for unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or
allocated for defraying the expenses of the iquidation  Consequently we have not teken steps to formally agree
the clams of unsecured creditors

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us {as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice 9} in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other informateon presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant fo Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report



Qur time costs for the period from 28 October 2014 to 9 October 2015 amount to £9,579 which represents 48
hours at an average rate of £199 56 per hour

The following further nformation in relation to our ime costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period 28 October 2014 to 9 October 2015
O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging dishursements
u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

To 9 October 2015, we have not drawn any remuneration against total time costs of £22,725 incurred since
the date of our appointment In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the penod
since our last progress repont, our previous progress report contained details of the time costs we had incurred
as at the date of that report Qur unbilled tme costs of £22,725 have been writen off as recoverable
However, we reserve the nght to recover our unbilled time costs in the event that circumstances subsequently
permit us to do so

To 9 October 2015, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £281 09

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narrative
summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors' nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained

online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

Director’s Loan Account

The director's loan account shown in the directors’ statement of affarrs with an estmated to realise value of
£4,886 and was previously pursued for repayment by the former hquidators It was decided by the former
hquidators that it was not cost effective to pursue due to the director not having funds available to pay the
monies

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habiltes and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addiion, as
explaned in the report circulated at the meeting of crediors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hiquidator 15 also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations completed

As explained in our 1% progress report, we have been nvestigating the manner in which the business was
conducted prior to the liquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect




Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 22 December 2015 1n accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of iquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissclution of
the Company, which wili occur automatically, approximately three months iater Unless crediors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, f any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, t woukd assist us in
making the necessary adminstrative arrangements i you would inform the case manager by telephone This s
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s Inconvenient
In that event we will consider recenvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by email Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invahd and the vote not
cast

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and, speak to the case manager, David Archer in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

Paul Stanley
Joint Liguidator

Dated 22 December 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 28 OCTOBER 2013 to 22 DECEMBER 2015

Statement of
Affairs

£
6,000 00
(6.039 00)

880 00
1,263 00
4,386 00

6 980 00

HIRE PURCHASE
Fork Lift Truck
Crown Lt Trucks Limited

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machnery

Office Furmiture & Equipment
Director's Loan Account

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee
Office Holders Expenses
Legal Fees

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Receipts and Receipts and Total
Payments- Payments-
28/10{14 to 28/10/13 to
22112115 22112115
£ £

- 374700 3,747 00

- 1,253 00 1,253 00

- 5 000 00 5,000 00

. 4,000 00 4,000 00

274 34 28109 28109

- 600 00 600 00

3944 3944 3944

84 60 84 60 84 60

120 365 365

{399 58) {5.008 78) {5 008 78)

Funded by Begbies Traynor 878



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Tabie of time spent and charge-out value for the perod from 28 October 2014 to 9 October 2015




CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING PCLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency practitioner tn the firm s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in deakling with the case it also applies where further information 15 to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the fum It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but n relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gmdance indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate ther time to the case The time I1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categores

Category 1 disbursemenis (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders mn England & Wales

2 \bd 1




(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
+ Pnntng and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national frm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are sef nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Semor Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110

Support 110




[+ 1] 3 NP ) UMRIP K88y {230]
9§ 661 0oLl 00 0 00 5EL Q0 5Lt W9 00 S92 000t (1] 00 56T 3 811 Aunoy slessay
00 Bi5 6 W) 86S 00 23t b s¢ 05 0F0'Z 40 59¥ 05 Z96 T speaB yes Aqg o3 ew) (B0
Q5r 6y F4:74 e Iy 5t [ ¥ apeJB jeis AQ 3inoy [e10L
00014 1055 50 §0 QISR HOYI0 10} (B10]
oo uonesnry
00011 00 5¢ 50 G0 X8|
00 B0 Jases; pue sucisued
uopeByy ¥e) sbujesur
000 ¥ PM3U) 43|y SIBREL SBYIG
suo|InqLIE|p
puz sauspuddsess0d {seeiojdwe Buipn|su))
$EELE Q0 @rr (3 0 ol Swegd £10)|p8d (e Yiim Buyeeg o) me)
000 B8IIUWOI 501D
FUOLOIGL S|P
CEE4E 00 BPY 43 4] 0l ) puN $ouBpUGEaLIG
(seafojdwe Bujpnjouw) swima
000 painoeg N pess R yum Buyesg
00 Butps] 1o} 6L
00 Buipay) Buiped] |
99 r5E 059204 87 60 [ X4 S10SER JO UOIEE||TR} 0] O
00 siesse Aurd pay |19l (0 uorueley
00 59¢ 05 6LT 60 50 925 |BSSE pue ssausng Apedoig
0 G6€ 00 DBL a2 0z UG (128102 1G8(] $109848 |0 UCIESI[ERY
000 suoneBissau] 10 [@mop
000 suciieBiseau| pue vaaQd suonzbiisaau;
aojowad 18aq pus 9Ny 10V
06§91 05 I55 5 §EC LT L1vE 0 rZ 5t az A [B¥U] 84} Yuw lidwo Joj (1L
SE 981 00eiZZ LZl 62 59 L0 0l 0g BT |0 OWDIRIS pue Bujioda) AonRis
BLISI 0 TP L L0Z 141 0z L1 minsop) 93ED
D0 561 05 9CL 10 ze [4] €0 Buipuog pue Bunueg eopoed
158G PUE 38NY 1Y ADUBAIORUL
22 wewmoddy ) Y soue((diuo))|
Bujuurg
TG 15T o0 06’z L1 Lt 51 Ir 14 PUR UO[RISIU[LIPY SEND) [RISUSD JO) 0L
94 k1 00 18¥ £€e L ol 90 uone SRRy
Bujuue|4 pue,
Q&N 2 [ d UOIRIBIUIIPY eE2D) (EI8LBY)

3 9Es Auney

abennay JiseQauy)l  SneH (EeL Ueding ulupy 0P vy Lpy Jug Bupy 185y sBuy 1bupy sug FLET ] Ioupiy

GL0Z/0L/60 OL ¥L0Z/0L/8Z WOl SIsAleuy SIS0 AWl : TAD #2049V - UONEPINDIY ATEIUN|OA SJ0}IR8ID - pajwl] (340)S) S|edlway) 8V 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ )
£
Bond Insolvency Risk 720 0 7 20"
Services

* Funded by Begbies Traynor to date and there are insufficient funds to re-charge




